
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Special Policy & Resources Committee 

Date: 6 September 2012 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
J Kitcat (Chair), Littman (Deputy Chair), 
G Theobald (Opposition Spokesperson), 
Hamilton, Mitchell (Opposition Spokesperson), 
A Norman, Peltzer Dunn, Shanks, Wakefield 
and West 

Contact: Mark Wall 
Head of Democratic Services 
01273 291006 
mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Policy & Resources Committee                    

Public Seating 

Press 

Public 
Speaker 

Councillor 
J. Kitcat 
Chair 

Chief 
Executive 

Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

Monitoring 
Officer 

Public 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Littman 

Deputy Chair 

Councillor 

Shanks 

Councillor 

Wakefield 

Councillor 

West 

Councillor 

A. Norman 

Councillor 
G. Theobald 

Opposition Spokes 

Councillor 

Peltzer Dunn 

Councillor 

Mitchell 

Councillor 

Hamilton 

Strategic Director 
Place 

Strategic Director 
People 

Strategic Director 
Communities 

Director of  
Finance 

Strategic Director 
Resources 

Councillor 
Speaking 

Officer 
Speaking 

Officer 
Speaking 



POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

PART ONE Page 

 

 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend 
a meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests not registered on the register of 
interests; 

(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 
code; 

(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 
matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(d) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information disclosed 
in the report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not 
available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 

inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

2. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 
 



POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
 

 GENERAL MATTERS 

 

3. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented by members of the 

public in relation to the specific items listed on the agenda at the 
meeting itself; 

(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due 
date of 12 noon on the 29th August 2012 that relate to the specific 
items listed on the agenda for the special meeting; 

(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due date 
of 12 noon on the 29th August 2012 that relate to the specific items 
listed on the agenda for the special meeting. 

 

 

4. SENIOR OFFICERS STRUCTURE To Follow 

 Report of the Acting Chief Executive (to be circulated separately).  

 Contact Officer: Charlotte Thomas Tel: 29-1290  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

5. SUPPORTED BUS ROUTES 1 - 12 

 Report of the Strategic Director; Place (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: David Parker Tel: 29-2474  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

6. ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL  

 To consider items to be submitted to the 25th October 2012 Council 
meeting for information. 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 24.3a, the Committee may determine 
that any item is to be included in its report to Council.  In addition, each 
Minority Group may specify one further item to be included by notifying 
the Chief Executive no later than 10.00am on 15th October 2012 (the 
eighth working day before the Council meeting to which the report is to be 
made), or if the Committee meeting takes place after this deadline, 
immediately at the conclusion of the Committee meeting. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
 

 PART TWO 

 

 CONTRACTUAL MATTERS 

 

7. SUPPORTED BUS ROUTES – EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 13 - 20 

 Report of the Strategic Director; Place (circulated separately to Members 
only). 

 

 Contact Officer: Nick Mitchell Tel: 29-2481  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

 

8. PART TWO PROCEEDINGS  

 To consider whether the item listed in Part Two of the agenda and 
decisions thereon should remain exempt from disclosure to the press and 
public. 

 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions and deputations to committees and details of how 
questions and deputations can be raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for 
the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s website.  At 
the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 
1988.  Data collected during this web cast will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
published policy (Guidance for Employees’ on the BHCC website). 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mark Wall, (01273 
291006, email mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email democratic.services@brighton-
hove.gov.uk  
 
ACCESS NOTICE 
The lift cannot be used in an emergency.  Evac Chairs are available for self-transfer and you 
are requested to inform Reception prior to going up to the Public Gallery.  For your own 
safety please do not go beyond the Ground Floor if you are unable to use the stairs. 



POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
 

Please inform staff on Reception of 
[...]
to reduce car ownership and usage. The 
proposed cuts will mostly affect those who cannot afford a car, cannot walk far, or 
cannot pay for a taxi. We urge the council to find the modest sums required to continue 
bus subsidies from other projects and avoid this backwards step.” 

 
7.4 Ms. Hill stated that she hoped the council would find a way to ensure that the bus 

services were maintained and that a solution would be found for the No.52 service that 
served Woodingdean. 

 
7.5 The Mayor noted that there were two amendments to the report’s recommendations and 

stated that he would therefore called on Councillor Robins to move the Labour & Co-
operative Group’s amendment followed by Councillor G. Theobald to move the 
Conservative Group’s amendment. 

 
7.6 Councillor Robins moved the Labour & Co-operative amendment which sought to add 

further recommendations to the report. 
 
7.7 Councillor Mitchell formally seconded the amendment. 
 
7.8 Councillor G. Theobald moved the Conservative Group amendment which also sought 

to add further recommendations to the report. 
 
7.9 Councillor A. Norman formally seconded the amendment. 
 
7.10 Councillor J. Kitcat noted that all parties had voted for the budget in February which had 

included revisions to the bus services and noted that had the amendment moved at the 
June Policy & Resources Committee been carried, the £1m saving achieved since then 
would not have been made.  Having set out the council’s position the independent 
operators had chosen to maintain a number of services on a commercial basis and 
following the information presented at the last Policy & Resources Committee, it was 
possible to subsidise a number of the other routes so that they were available.  There 
was a need to look at the school routes and to find a more flexible alternative to simply 
continuing with the subsidy in view of the falling numbers of pupils. 

 
7.11 Councillor Mitchell stated that she believed it was appropriate to lobby for the retention 

of services and noted that the previous Labour Administration had worked closely with 
the bus company to improve services and provision such as accessible bus stops and 
real time bus information. 

 
7.12 Councillor Davey stated that he could not support the proposed amendments as 

elements would require retendering of the contracts and this could not be achieved 
within the required timescales of the Traffic Commissioner. 

 
7.13 Councillor Mears suggested that the current Administration had placed ideological views 

above the interests of the city.  She noted that the owner of the Big Lemon had 
contacted ward councillors to say that buses would be sourced to meet the 
requirements of the contract, but she suggested that this should have been done in the 
first place.  She also questioned the process which had resulted in the report to the July 
P&R Committee which identified an error in the contract award that had resulted in the 
No.52 service being awarded to the Big Lemon and a saving that was used to subsidise 

10



L 

 
 

COUNCIL 19 JULY 2012 

other services.  She hoped that an explanation would be forthcoming on how such an 
error could have been made. 

 
7.14 Councillor G. Theobald stated that he would be seeking further discussions to see if the 

full route for the No.52 service could be supported as it was the only service that 
enabled residents of Woodingdean to get in to the centre of the city and to the main 
hospital.  He hoped that the Conservative amendment could be supported as there was 
a need to ensure that contract requirements for low-floor buses and through-ticketing 
could be met by the provider. 

 
7.15 Councillor West referred to the One-Planet Living project and noted that the council and 

the city needed to reduce their carbon footprint and water-usage and that the funding 
allocated for the project would enable savings to be generated and then used to support 
other services such as the bus routes.  The decision to adhere to the procurement 
process had been vindicated as a saving had been achieved and services maintained. 

 
7.16 Councillor Brown stated that the retention of the No.81 service had been welcomed by 

residents of Hove Park Ward as they would have been left with no service at all. 
 
7.17 Councillor Simson referred to the No.52 service and queried whether in reviewing the 

contract the number of students from the Language School using the service had been 
taken into account, as this was on the increase, but was likely to go down if the 
restricted route was the only one available.  She also noted that it would cost bus users 
more as they would have to purchase a second ticket once their journey ended at the 
Marina and therefore it was likely to discourage more people from using the service.  
She believed that there was a clear need for a full No.52 service that covered 
Woodingdean and Ovingdean and did not require having to change at the Marina. 

 
7.18 Councillor Peltzer Dunn queried why there had been a need to discover an error in the 

award of the contracts to provide a solution to the situation that had been created and 
why so many people had been put through a period of worry only to find that there had 
been no need to do so. 

 
7.19 Councillor Smith stated that he believed residents of Woodingdean, Ovingdean and 

Rottingdean had been treated as second class and denied equal accessibility to a 
service that enabled them to get to the centre of town or to the hospital.  He did not 
believe that many would be willing to change at the Marina and therefore it was likely 
that more people would enter by car and thereby increase numbers in the city. 

 
7.20 Councillor Jarrett stated that the budget proposals had been voted on by all Groups and 

it was normal practice for a successful contractor to have the necessary equipment in 
place at the time the contract came into operation and not before. 

 
7.21 Councillor Kitcat stated that he was pleased to see that two new operators would be 

providing services within the city and that they would meet the contract requirements in 
regard to their fleet.  He believed that the procurement process had shown that a 
number of routes could be maintained on a commercial basis and this would not have 
been the case had the decision in June been to retain all the subsidies as they were.  

 
7.22 The Mayor noted the comments and thanked Ms. Hill for attending the meeting and 

presenting the petition.  He then put the Labour & Co-operative amendment to the 

11



L 

 
 

COUNCIL 19 JULY 2012 

report’s recommendations to the vote which was carried.  He then put the Conservative 
amendment to the report’s recommendations to the vote which were carried. 

 
7.23 The Mayor then put the recommendations as amended to the vote which was carried. 
 
7.24 RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That in view of the decision taken at the Policy & Resources Committee meeting on 
the 14th June, 2012 the petition be noted; 

 
(2) That the Council welcomes moves from Brighton & Hove City Council and Brighton 

& Hove Bus Company that enable the 21B, 22, 24, 26, 27, 81A, 81, 74 and 96 bus 
services to continue running be welcomed; 

 
(3) That officers be requested to report to the Policy & Resources Committee at its 

next meeting confirming the completion of  contracts to run the 81, 81A, 21B, 96 
and 74 services; 

 
(4) That, in addition to (2) and (3) above, officers be recommended to seek to identify 

the necessary funding and continue discussions with the bus companies with a 
view to running a direct service, with through ticketing, connecting Woodingdean 
and Ovingdean to the city centre and to report back to the Policy & Resources 
Committee with an Urgency meeting taking place if necessary due to the short 
timescales; 

 
(5) That officers be re quested to seek to ensure that any new contract approved for 

the service 52 contains a requirement (if it doesn’t already do so and subject to 
legal and procurement advice) for wheelchair accessible buses to be used on this 
route and that it is integrated into the ‘Real Time’ bus information system or a 
suitable alternative system and to report back to the Policy & Resources 
Committee on the outcome of the contract negotiations. 

 
7.25 The Mayor then moved that the reports listed at Item 21 in the agenda and 21(A) in the 

addendum should be noted. 
 
7.26 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the report (Item 21) be noted. 
 
(2) That the report (Item 21(a)) be noted. 

 

12



13

Document is Restricted



20


	Agenda
	5 Supported Bus Routes
	Item 05. appendix 1 Extract from Council 19.07.12  Bus Network Petition

	7 Supported Bus Routes Œ Exempt Category 3



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

SPECIAL POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

4.00pm 6 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 
 

MINUTES 
 
 
 

Present:  Councillor J Kitcat (Chair); Councillors G Theobald (Opposition Spokesperson), 
Hamilton, Jarrett, Mac Cafferty, Mitchell (Opposition Spokesperson), A Norman, 
Peltzer Dunn, Shanks and Wakefield. 

 
Other Members present: Councillor Mears. 
 

 
 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

1. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

(a) Declarations of Substitutes 
 
1.1 Councillors Jarrett and Mac Cafferty declared that they were attending as Substitutes for 

Councillors West and Littman respectively. 
 

(b) Declarations of Interest 
 

1.2 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

(c) Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

1.3 The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting during the consideration of the item listed on Part 2 of the agenda. 

 
1.4 RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 

consideration of the item listed on Part 2 of the agenda. 
 
2. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
2.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting which had been called in order to give 

consideration to the Acting Chief Executive’s proposals for interim changes to the senior 
officer structure of the council and further information in regard to supported bus routes. 

 



 

2 
 

SPECIAL POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 6 SEPTEMBER 2012 

3. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 
 
3.1 The Chair noted that there were no items raised by the public in relation to the items 

listed on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
4. SENIOR OFFICERS STRUCTURE 
 
4.1 The Acting Chief Executive introduced the report which outlined various changes to the 

senior officer structure of the council to take account of the fact that a new Chief 
Executive was being sought and the resignations of three Strategic Directors.  She 
explained that it was necessary to put interim measures in place in order to enable the 
business of the authority to be managed effectively and allow for the recruitment 
process to be completed for the new Chief Executive.  She also stated that she had 
been mindful of the budgetary position, the national situation and the need for the new 
Chief Executive to be able to formulate the operation of the organisation once they were 
in place.  A consultation exercise with staff and the trade unions had been held and a 
further consultation process was to be undertaken in relation to the proposals affecting 
the service provision for Place. 

 
4.2 The Chair welcomed the report and thanked the Acting Chief Executive for her work and 

also thanked those officers who were leaving for their services during their time with the 
Authority. 

 
4.3 Councillor G. Theobald stated that the Conservative Group fully supported the proposals 

contained within the report and thanked the Acting Chief Executive for her work in this 
regard.  He was also aware of the changes proposed in relation to Place and wished to 
thank the Strategic Director for his support, although he did have some concern in 
regard to the extensive remit that now came under the Strategic Director’s 
responsibilities.  He also suggested that for any future re-organisation it would be 
worthwhile having consideration for the appointment of a Director of Property or their 
equivalent as this was an important remit for the organisation. 

 
4.4 Councillor Mitchell thanked the Acting chief Executive for her report which was 

supported by the Labour & Co-operative Group, and also wished to thank the officers 
who were leaving for their support and work during their time with the council.  She also 
felt that the proposals struck a good balance in terms of service provision and areas of 
responsibility and stated that she would be looking carefully at the future recruitment 
process in relation to the budgetary position that had been agreed.  She also asked that 
further information on the recruitment process be provided to either the Audit & 
Standards Committee or this committee in due course. 

 
4.5 Councillor Peltzer Dunn welcomed the report and stated that he hoped it would be used 

a model for all future reports. 
 
4.6 Councillor A. Norman welcomed the report and stated that her only concern was the 

need to ensure that necessary support arrangements were available to those senior 
officers who would be taking on a wider level of responsibility in the interim period. 

 



 

3 
 

SPECIAL POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 6 SEPTEMBER 2012 

4.7 The Chair welcomed the comments and stated that he believed appropriate 
arrangements would be in place to support staff and ensure that service provision was 
maintained.  He then moved that the recommendations be agreed. 

 
4.8 RESOLVED: 
 

(1) That the departure of the Chief Executive and 3 Strategic Directors in the coming 
weeks and the appointment of Catherine Vaughan as Acting Chief Executive with 
effect from the 10th September, 2012 be noted; 

 
(2) That the need to make changes to the officer structure be noted and the general 

approach set out in the report, which seeks to balance the need for making 
changes now, with the need not to unduly fetter the discretion of the incoming 
permanent Chief Executive, be agreed; 

 
(3) That subject to (4) below, the proposed changes set out in Appendix 1 and the 

changes to the Scheme of Delegations set out in Appendix 2 to the report be 
agreed; 

 
(4) That the proposed changes set out in Appendices 1 and 2 be agreed in principle, 

as they relate to the 5 proposed service areas under the Strategic Director; Place, 
(Housing; Transport; Planning and Public Protection; City Clean and City Parks; 
Economic Development, Regeneration, Major Projects and Sustainability); and that 
the Acting Chief Executive be authorised to implement the proposals, subject to 
any modifications as she considers necessary, following the completion of the 
consultation process; 

 
(5) That the transitional arrangements regarding financial management, performance 

monitoring and budgetary process set out in the financial implications paragraph of 
the report be agreed; 

 
(6) That the Acting Chief Executive be authorised to take all steps necessary or 

incidental to the implementation of the proposals as set out in the report, including 
the power to make any transitional arrangements she considers necessary; 

 
(7) That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make amendments to the relevant 

parts of the Constitution to reflect the changes resulting from the foregoing 
paragraphs and make any necessary consequential amendments; 

 
(8) That it be agreed that the changes come into force on the 10th September, 2012, 

subject to any transitional arrangements and modifications referred to in 
paragraphs (5) and (6) above and subject to paragraph (9) below; and 

 
(9) That to the extent that any proposals involve changes to functions currently carried 

out by the Strategic Director; People, they shall not come into effect until the new 
Interim Director of Children’s Services takes office and any changes relating to the 
proposed Place functions shall come into force on the 1st October, 2012 or after 
completion of the consultation process, whichever is later. 

 
 



 

4 
 

SPECIAL POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 6 SEPTEMBER 2012 

5. SUPPORTED BUS ROUTES 
 
5.1 The Strategic Director; Place introduced the report and stated that it outlined the various 

responses to the resolutions that were approved by the Full Council at its last meeting in 
July.  He also noted that due to the sensitivity of some of the contractual information, a 
similar report had been produced which would need to be considered in part two of the 
meeting. 

 
5.2 Councillor Mitchell noted the report and stated that it had been a long journey to reach 

the position that existed today.  She noted that various routes had now been retained 
and that the two school routes, No’s 74 and 96 would continue for a further year.  
However, it appeared that the No.52 remained truncated and that the residents of 
Ovingdean remained without a direct service to meet their needs.  She accepted that 
they could change at the Marina in order to pick up the Compass service, but 
questioned whether this would meet their needs and therefore could not support the 
resultant position as outlined in the report.  She also referred to the paragraphs at the 
bottom of page 3 and queried how it would work and the top of page 4 and stated that it 
was a shame to find that the Government had chosen not to support mandatory 
operational cross-ticketing for bus services.  She suggested that it was something that 
should be aimed for in view of the technological advances that were being made.  She 
also queried why it was that parents were being asked to meet an extra £8.00 a week 
cost for the purchase of tickets on the No. 74 and 96 services to enable their children to 
get to and from school.  They had previously been able to purchase Saver tickets which 
enabled their children to get into school early or from school having attended after-
school clubs, as well as at the usual time, but now had to purchase a ticket from the 
council for the normal school-run service. 

 
5.3 The Chair stated that having undertaken the procurement process, it had enabled both 

the council and the bus companies to identify those routes that the bus companies were 
able to continue to operate without a subsidy.  In regard to the school bus services, it 
had been made clear in January that a review was required and that it could lead to 
services being provided in a different way.  The charge of £8.00 per week was paid 
direct to the council for the cost of the service to enable children to get to and from 
school, rather than it being paid to the bus company.  He agreed that operation cross-
ticketing should be mandatory and noted that information held by the current ‘smart’ 
card operated by Brighton & Hove Bus Company could be made available to others but 
that the company chose not to do so. 

 
5.4 Councillor Shanks noted that children could use their ID card to get cheaper fares and 

that they did not necessarily need to have a Saver ticket.  She also noted that a number 
of children using the No. 74 and 96 services would be eligible for the scholar pass and 
therefore would not have to pay the additional £8.00 a week. 

 
5.5 Councillor Mitchell queried whether the parents of the children who used either of the 

services had been consulted on the additional charge and suggested that they were 
effectively being charged twice. 

 
5.6 Councillor G. Theobald stated that he felt parents been treated unreasonably in that 

they had been led to believe the two routes would continue for another year and yet they 
now found they were expected to meet an additional cost.  He was also concerned 



 

5 
 

SPECIAL POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 6 SEPTEMBER 2012 

about the No. 52 route and the fact that due to time-tabling changes, residents were 
unable to get to the station and commute to London.  It appeared that there was no link-
up at the Marina with other services and he asked if the situation could be reviewed or 
the time-table changed to ensure that the previous early services were re-introduced. 

 
5.7 Councillor Mears stated that she believed the residents of Ovingdean had been 

disregarded and were now the only community to not have a direct route into the city or 
the station.  She believed that they had been unfairly penalised and were being forced 
to take alternative transport in order to get to work, get their children to school and get 
into the city.  She did not believe that people would want to have to change at the 
Marina and questioned why they would want to wait for a change especially in the winter 
months.  She believed that there had not been sufficient consideration to the needs of 
residents in Ovingdean and hoped that something could be done to help. 

 
5.8 Councillor A. Norman stated that she wished to thank the Strategic Director and the 

officers for their work and in bringing the report forward.  However, she was concerned 
about the No. 96 route and noted that whilst viable options to support the route had 
been put forward previously they had not been accepted and the report lacked 
information on how this route would operate.  She was concerned that most young 
people would already have a saver ticket to enable them to travel around the city and 
were now being asked to find an additional £8 a week to get to and from their school.  
She also noted that parents had been told the service would be kept as long as it was 
needed and yet they now faced an additional cost, which for some families would not be 
afforded and added further pressure on them.  In view of the small amount of income 
that would be generated from the £8 a week charge she queried whether such a 
relatively small amount could not be covered by the council instead and asked for 
confirmation as to when parents were informed of the additional cost that was to be 
made. 

 
5.9 The Lead Commissioner for City Regulation & Infrastructure stated that the through-

ticketing agreement should provide for a wider choice and greater flexibility to enable 
travellers to get to their destinations.  He stated that there was now an overlap between 
the No.47 and No.52 services and this provided more options.  He suggested that 
officers could meet with Councillor Theobald to look at the time-tabling variations and 
identify how they could be utilised to meet the needs of commuters. 

 
5.10 Councillor Hamilton noted that the annual saver ticket could still be used on some 

school routes and suggested that this should be explained as it was strange that only 
the No’s. 96 and 74 were singled out in this way.  He also queried whether the 
consideration had been given to the nature of the No. 47 and 57 routes which covered 
East Saltdean and whether they could have been combined to save costs and enable a 
direct No.52 service to be maintained. 

 
5.11 Councillor Peltzer Dunn asked if the number of children affected on the two routes could 

be confirmed. 
 
5.12 The Chair noted that saver tickets could be used on other routes and that it was only the 

No. 74 and 96 where the additional charge was being made.  However, it was 
necessary in order to ensure that the routes were retained and stated that he would 



 

6 
 

SPECIAL POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 6 SEPTEMBER 2012 

provide a written answer in regard to when parents were informed of the intention to 
make the charge. 

 
5.13 The Lead Commissioner for City Regulation & Infrastructure stated that the No. 47 and 

57 routes had been listed as separate routes within the contract documents and 
therefore could not have been regarded as a single operating route as part of the tender 
process. 

 
5.14 Councillor Shanks stated that she was not able to confirm the number of children 

affected on the two routes, but would do so in writing and noted that here had been 
around 35 last year using them.  She also noted that the £8 a week was effectively only 
an extra cost if a saver ticket was also purchased. 

 
5.15 Councillor Peltzer Dunn suggested that based on the information provided at the 

meeting the total cost to the council would be approximately £9,600 if the cost of all the 
children using the two routes was to be met by the council.  He suggested that it should 
be possible for the Authority to find the necessary resources to meet the cost for a year. 

 
5.16 Councillor Jarrett stated that he believed the procurement process had been effective 

and had enabled the authority to reduce its subsidies as routes had been indentified 
which the bus companies would continue to run even without a subsidy.  The difficulty 
caused with the No.52 and for residents in Ovingdean was the outcome of the process 
and not through choice but rather based on a financial basis. 

 
5.17 Councillor Shanks noted that the original intention had been not to run the No. 74 and 

96 routes but having taken account of the views of residents and the petition, and in 
reviewing the process these had been included and parents had been informed that a 
charge may also be required to enable the routes to be maintained. 

 
5.18 Councillor G. Theobald queried whether the time-tabling of routes could be looked at 

again or altered. 
 
5.19 The Lead Commissioner for City Regulation & Infrastructure stated that it was not 

possible to revisit the time-tabling of routes as this had had to be submitted to the Traffic 
Commissioner and published.  However, discussions could be held with the bus 
companies and any changes agreed and then raised with the Commissioner to see if a 
revised time table could be approved. 

 
5.20 The Chair noted the comments and put the recommendation to note the report to the 

vote, which was carried with his casting vote. 
 
5.21 RESOLVED: That the action taken by officers as detailed in the report following the 

resolutions approved at the Full Council meeting on the 19th July 2012 be noted. 
 
6. ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL 
 
6.1 RESOLVED: That Items 4, 5 and 8 be referred to the Council meeting on the 25th 

October, 2012 for information. 
 
 



 

7 
 

SPECIAL POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 6 SEPTEMBER 2012 

PART TWO SUMMARY 
 
 
7. SUPPORTED BUS ROUTES – EXEMPT CATEGORY 3 
 
7.1 RESOLVED: That the action taken by officers as detailed in the report following the 

resolutions approved at the Full Council meeting on the 19th July 2012 be noted. 
 
8. PART TWO PROCEEDINGS 
 
8.1 The Committee considered whether Item 7 and the decision thereon should remain 

exempt from disclosure to the press and public. 
 
8.2 RESOLVED: That Item 7 remain exempt from disclosure to the press and public. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.15pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of 2012 
 
 
 

 


